

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Court of Appeals, Case No.
2021CA1142, Judges Schutz, Dunn, Grove
DISTRICT COURT, COUNTY OF DENVER
District Court Judge: The Hon. A. Bruce Jones
District Court Case No. 19CV32214

Petitioners: MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP
INC., and JACK PHILLIPS,
and
Respondent: AUTUMN SCARDINA.

Attorneys for Amici Aaron and Melissa Klein:

Jeffrey C. Mateer
David J. Hacker
Courtney A. Jones
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 W. Plano Pkwy.
Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075
Telephone: (972) 941-4444
cjones@firstliberty.org

Eric Kniffin

DATE FILED: April 27, 2023 2:48 PM
FILING ID: 6C7A725ED92FD
CASE NUMBER: 2023SC116

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

CASE NO. 2023SC00116

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AARON AND MELISSA KLEIN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE vi

ARGUMENT 1

I. The Requested Custom Cake in This Case is Speech Because it Expresses
a Message 1

II. Jack Phillips’ Custom Cakes are Art and Art is Pure Speech Deserving of Broad
First Amendment Protection 5

III. Compelling Artistic Speech Will Devastate the Lives of Artists Who
Refuse to Abandon their Convictions, Reducing Citizens’ Access to
Goods and Services and Creating Inferior Markets for Everyone 7

 A. Government Coercion of Speech Is Devastating Lives and
 Destroying Businesses Across the Country 7

 B. Without Broad First Amendment Protections for Artistic Speech,
 The Lives and Businesses of All Artists Are at Stake 9

 C. Enforcing the First Amendment Will Ensure That Both Free
 Speech and Free Markets Can Flourish 10

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160, 1199 (10th Cir. 2021)	10, 11
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 284 P.3d 863 (Ariz. 2012)	1
<i>Country Mill Farms, LLC v. City of E. Lansing</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 1029 (W.D. Mich. 2017)	8
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. Of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	4, 5, 10
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973)	1
<i>Klein v. Or. Bureau of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 410 P.3d 1051 (Or. Ct. App. 2017)	vi, vii, 7, 8
<i>Klein v. Or. Bureau of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 506 P.3d 1108 (Or. Ct. App. 2022)	vii
<i>Klein v. Or. Bureau of Lab. & Indus.</i> , No. S069313 (Or., May 5, 2022)	vii
<i>Lexington-Fayette Urb. Cnty. Hum. Rts. Comm'n v. Hands On Originals</i> , 592 S.W.3d 291 (Ky. 2019)	8
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado C.R. Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	vii
<i>Scardina v. Masterpiece Cakeshop Inc.</i> , No. 19CV32214 (Colo. Dist. Ct. June 15, 2021)	3, 4, 6

<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	4
<i>White v. City of Sparks</i> , 500 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Willock v. Elane Photography, LLC</i> , HRD No. 06-12-20-0685 (H.R. Comm’n of N.M. Apr. 9, 2008), https://bit.ly/3AEt6e3	8
Statutes	
D.C. Code § 2-1411.02 (2001)	9
V.I. Code tit. 10, § 64(3) (2006)	9
Wash. Mun. Code § 14.06.030(B)(5)	9
Other Authorities	
Compl., <i>Amy Lynn Photography Studio, LLC v. City of Madison</i> , No. 17-cv- 000555 (Dane Cnty. Cir. Ct. Mar. 7, 2017), https://bit.ly/3yNS229	9
Pet. for Reh’g, <i>Arlene’s Flowers, Inc. v. Washington</i> , No. 19-333 (U.S. July 27, 2021)	8
Burton F. Peebles, <i>Blurred Lines: Sexual Orientation and Gender Nonconformity in Title VII</i> , 64 Emory L.J. 911, 952 (2015)	2
John Hospers, Philosophy of Art, Encyclopedia Britannica Online, https://bit.ly/3yQaFpa	5
<i>How Did Pink and Blue Become Gender Colors</i> , Colors Explained, https://www.colorexplained.com/pink-and-blue/	1, 2
Aaron and Melissa Klein, <i>Oregon Forced Us to Close Our Cake Shop. Here’s What the Masterpiece Decision Means for Us.</i> , Daily Signal (June 19, 2018), https://dailysign.al/3wwQTgD	8

Alicia Lee, *A mom threw a belated gender reveal party for her transgender son 17 years after she ‘got it wrong’*, CNN (July 16, 2020), <https://www.cnn.com/2020/07/16/us/gender-reveal-party-transgender-son-trnd/index.html> 3

Jeanne Maglaty, *When Did Girls Start Wearing Pink?*, Smithsonian Magazine (Apr. 7, 2011), <https://www.smithsonianmag.com/arts-culture/when-did-girls-start-wearing-pink-1370097/> 1, 2

Nicole Pelletiere, *Friends throw ‘it’s a boy’ party to celebrate buddy’s transition from female to male*, Good Morning America (May 30, 2018), <https://www.goodmorningamerica.com/living/story/friends-throw-boy-party-celebrate-buddys-transition-female-55512081> 3

Dora Vanette, *How Pink and Blue Became Gendered Colors*, A Women’s Thing (Dec. 24, 2020), <https://awomensthing.org/blog/pink-and-blue/> 2

What Is A Gender Reveal Party? (And How Do You Throw One?), Gender Reveal Guide, <http://genderrevealguide.com/plan-your-party-plan/what-is-a-gender-reveal-party/> 2

Richard Wolf, *Same-Sex Marriage Foes Stick Together Despite Long Odds*, USA Today (Nov. 15, 2017), <https://bit.ly/3m2czwk> 8
